

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
IA NO.1 OF 2023

IN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1085 OF 2023

Between:

Sri Krishna Salt Works, represented by its Partner Kanumuri
Suryanarayana Varma S/o Venkataramana Raju, Hindu, Aged 69
years, residing at D.No. 50-38-3, T.P.T. Colony, Seethammadhara,
Visakhapatnam.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Nadimipalli China VenkataRaju @ Varma, S/o VenkataKrishnamRaju, Hindu, Aged 34 years, Business, residing at D.No. 2-121, Ramalayam Street, Muamalla Village, PolavaramMandal, East Godavari District
2. NadimipalliRamalingaRaju, S/o N.Suraparaju, Hindu, Aged 50 years, Hindu, Business, D.No. 7-48, Opposite Ramalayam Temple, CheyyuruAgraharam, Cheyyuru, East Godavan District
3. BhupathirajuPullamRaju, S/o late SubramanyamRaju. Hindu, aged 34 years, Business, reading at Flat No 304, ISV Residency, Vaddigudem, Amalapuram, East Godavari District
4. Smt Kolaventi Kaveri Laxmi Bai, W/o Late SundaraRao, Aged 74 years, R/o D.No.55- 14-33/2, H.8 Colony, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam.

(Notice to 4th respondent is not necessary)

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No. 25 of 2022 on the file of the Court of the Addl. Senior Civil Judge at Anakapalle, Visakhapatnam District, Pending disposal of CRP 1085 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of High court dated 26.04.2023, 12.05.2023, 04.07.2023, 31.07.2023, 14.08.2023, 16.08.2023, 01.09.2023, 31.01.2025, 07.02.2025, 09.04.2025, 24.07.2025, 13.08.2025, 12.09.2025, 16.10.2025, 31.10.2025, 18.12.2025, 27.01.2026, 10.02.2026 & 24.02.2026 made in MAIN CRP 1085 OF 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Devi Prasad Mangalapuri, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri B. Soma Sekhar, Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, Sri P.V.Mohan Rao, Advocate for respondent no.4, , the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Time is sought on behalf of Sri B.Soma Sekhar, learned counsel for the respondent/s.

Learned counsel for the petitioner reported no objection.

Post on 31.03.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Addl. Senior Civil Judge at Anakapalle, Visakhapatnam District
2. One CC to Sri. DEVI PRASAD MANGALAPURI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri B. Soma Sekhar, Counsel, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri P.V.Mohan Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED: 24.03.2026

Post on 31.03.2026.

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025

IN

CRP.No.1085 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

